
Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
Senior_C1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

419 BURGESS Adam Senior 1 104.06 100.00 1 101.60 100.00 1 101.96 100.00 6 110.81 107.18

433  WESTLEY Ryan Senior 2 104.89  30 100.80 2 103.29  30 101.66 3 105.24 27 103.22 1 103.39   30 100.00 90 100.82

401 ROYLE Luc U23 5 109.92 23 105.63 5 107.13 23 105.44 2 104.62 30 102.61 3 106.05 25 102.57 78 103.54

420 LINKSTED Peter Senior 3 107.20 27 103.02 6 110.58 22 108.84 13 126.66 16 124.23 2 104.04 27 100.63 76 104.16

408 KETTLE James Senior 6 112.38 22 108.00 3 104.44 27 102.80 26 159.03 9 155.97 9 113.49 19 109.77 68 106.85

407 SMITH Philip U23 10 118.74 18 114.11 7 111.88 21 110.12 7 120.29 21 117.98 4 110.18 23 106.57 65 110.26

403 MCDONALD Edward U23 7 116.43 21 111.89 26 171.21 9 168.51 4 112.35 25 110.19 10 113.95 18 110.21 64 110.76

402 CONEY William Senior 9 118.26 19 113.65 11 119.54 18 117.66 5 113.47 23 111.29 8 112.03 20 108.36 62 111.10

409 MAYER William U23 11 119.70 17 115.03 8 112.29 20 110.52 28 174.90 7 171.54 5 110.5 22 106.88 59 110.81

405 PEZZAIOLI Vittorio U23 8 118.09 20 113.48 18 139.61 14 137.41 27 162.07 8 158.95 7 111.91 21 108.24 55 119.71

411 WALLING Callum Senior 23 178.86 9 171.88 12 126.13 17 124.14 9 124.76 19 122.36 11 116.16 17 112.35 53 119.62

429 ROZENTALS Kurts-Adams U23 4 109.42 25 105.15 4 105.66 25 104.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 50 0.00

406 KEEN Gabriel U23 12 121.62 16 116.87 27 176.80 8 174.02 6 116.96 22 114.71 19 132.16 12 127.83 50 119.80

423 AYSAN Talu Junior 19 146.65 12 140.93 9 117.40 19 115.55 15 127.83 14 125.37 12 116.78 16 112.95 49 117.96

416 MILLER Leo Junior 15 131.96 15 126.81 15 130.79 15 128.73 17 129.81 12 127.31 13 117.92 15 114.05 45 122.73

414 ARDEN Lewis Junior 24 183.92 8 176.74 14 128.99 16 126.96 8 121.12 20 118.79 33 268.54 7 259.73 44 140.83

417 MITCHELL Jake Junior 18 145.76 13 140.07 20 141.77 12 139.54 10 124.93 18 122.53 16 122.75 13 118.73 44 126.93

418 WRIGHT Isaac Junior 16 135.28 14 130.00 28 185.35 7 182.43 11 124.95 17 122.55 29 228.06 8 220.58 39 144.99

430 TELFER Matthew Junior 25 184.61 7 177.41 29 192.83 6 189.79 14 126.81 15 124.37 15 120.5 14 116.55 36 139.44

412 MAINGAY Sam Senior 22 157.67 10 151.52 21 142.74 11 140.49 16 129.71 13 127.22 24 139.5 9 134.93 34 134.21

428 MCKENNA Harry U23 21 150.21 11 144.35 19 140.47 13 138.26 23 140.36 10 137.66 23 138.93 10 134.37 34 136.76

425 SNOWDEN Oliver U23 28 218.54 6 210.01 25 164.90 10 162.30 21 139.28 11 136.60 21 134.59 11 130.18 32 143.03
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
Senior_K1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

WOODS Kimberley

502  LEAVER Lois U23 1 107.87  30 100.00 2 109.91  27 101.04 2 111.47 27 100.38 1 109.43   30 100.00 87 100.13

504 SETCHELL Nikita Senior 2 112.20 27 104.01 3 110.76 25 101.82 1 111.05 30 100.00 6 114.83 21 104.93 82 101.94

514 OGILVIE Sophie Senior 3 116.40 25 107.91 6 119.34 21 109.71 3 111.53 25 100.43 2 109.80 27 100.34 77 102.89

501 SPICER Phoebe Senior 4 117.29 23 108.73 1 108.78 30 100.00 5 115.67 22 104.16 4 114.45 23 104.59 76 102.92

535 FORROW Bethan Senior 8 120.35 19 111.57 5 114.29 22 105.07 4 115.07 23 103.62 3 112.48 25 102.79 70 103.82

521 MILLER Ellis U23 6 118.67 21 110.01 4 111.73 23 102.71 6 116.35 21 104.77 5 114.64 22 104.76 66 104.08

503 KANG Macy U23 5 118.49 22 109.85 27 175.87 3 161.67 7 116.46 20 104.87 7 116.52 20 106.48 62 107.07

505 SHATTOCK Katie U23 14 135.28 13 125.41 7 121.80 20 111.97 12 126.04 16 113.50 8 117.83 19 107.68 55 111.05

509 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 7 119.04 20 110.36 11 131.45 16 120.84 8 121.32 19 109.25 0 999 0 0.00 55 113.48

508 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 122.11 18 113.20 8 123.82 19 113.83 13 126.48 15 113.89 10 122.93 17 112.34 54 113.12

511 ALFER Sofia Junior 17 146.17 10 135.51 12 131.74 15 121.11 9 122.95 18 110.72 9 122.1 18 111.58 51 114.47

506 WALLING Joely U23 10 124.84 17 115.73 10 124.58 17 114.52 11 124.73 17 112.32 17 133.12 11 121.65 51 114.19

512 RHODES Hannah U23 12 131.56 15 121.96 9 123.94 18 113.94 15 128.44 13 115.66 13 128.58 14 117.50 47 115.70

522 FORSTER Sophie Junior 30 198.99 1 184.47 18 150.81 9 138.64 14 128.41 14 115.63 12 127.23 15 116.27 38 123.51

517 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 129.50 16 120.05 14 142.13 13 130.66 22 143.39 8 129.12 26 144.24 3 131.81 37 126.61

520 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 13 133.54 14 123.80 16 144.86 11 133.17 32 159.99 4 144.07 22 141.53 7 129.33 32 128.77

528 HOBBS Maddie Junior 18 153.94 9 142.71 17 150.43 10 138.29 44 295.47 0 266.07 15 132.54 12 121.12 31 134.04

518 NABILI Helena Junior 28 176.15 2 163.30 39 436.80 0 401.54 16 131.83 12 118.71 11 124.32 16 113.61 30 131.87

510 BAILEY Hannah Senior 14 135.28 12 125.41 13 138.39 14 127.22 39 235.33 1 211.91 37 182.18 1 166.48 27 139.70

536 TOMASIK Iga Junior 21 164.23 7 152.25 15 144.65 12 132.97 40 247.71 0 223.06 21 137.15 8 125.33 27 136.85

529 YATES Olwen Junior 16 141.55 11 131.22 19 151.90 8 139.64 48 401.55 0 361.59 25 144.09 4 131.67 23 134.18

542 O'CONNOR Eiri Junior 22 165.41 6 153.34 21 156.16 7 143.56 36 196.93 2 177.33 23 143.15 6 130.81 19 142.57

532 LYNDON Kate U23 0 999.00 0 0.00 0 999.00 0 0.00 26 145.75 5 131.25 14 129.87 13 118.68 18 0.00

534 CAMERON Aimee Junior 19 154.34 8 143.08 29 184.04 1 169.19 47 381.28 0 343.34 19 134.92 9 123.29 18 145.19

530 OWEN Charlotte Junior 31 206.56 0 191.49 35 231.40 0 212.72 23 143.48 7 129.20 18 133.15 10 121.68 17 147.46

533 NADER-HUMPHRIES Sennah U23 23 167.02 5 154.83 28 183.04 2 168.27 19 138.80 10 124.99 44 241.14 0 220.36 17 149.36

523 ELCOCK Lara Junior 32 213.89 0 198.28 24 167.50 6 153.98 24 143.78 6 129.47 24 143.24 5 130.90 17 138.12

537 GRIFFITHS Hanna U23 24 167.16 4 154.96 34 215.97 0 198.54 20 141.47 9 127.39 31 149.29 2 136.43 15 139.59

526 STERRY Sadie U23 25 169.49 3 157.12 0 999.00 0 0.00 18 136.41 11 122.84 0 999 0 0.00 14 0.00

531 TAUNT Robyn Junior 35 226.28 0 209.77 26 175.01 4 160.88 33 166.40 3 149.84 0 998 0 0.00 7 173.50

545 BOWEN Lucy Junior 39 273.88 0 253.90 25 168.56 5 154.95 41 251.01 0 226.03 39 195.64 0 178.78 5 186.59
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
Senior_K1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

5  HAYLETT Ben Senior 1 98.31    30 100.00 1 96.74    30 100.00 9 101.55 18 106.95 4 97.83     23 100.89 83 100.30

3 DICKSON Jonny Senior 17 117.47 12 119.49 6 105.06 22 108.60 1 94.95 30 100.00 3 97.77 25 100.82 77 103.14

31 CLARKE Joe Senior 3 100.85 25 102.58 3 100.66 25 104.05 2 95.88 27 100.98 8 100.65 19 103.79 77 102.45

12 BROWN Jake Senior 2 100.37 27 102.10 4 104.05 23 107.56 3 96.36 25 101.48 7 100.58 20 103.72 75 102.43

2 PATERSON David Senior 6 102.88 21 104.65 38 167.46 1 173.10 4 97.14 23 102.31 1 96.97 30 100.00 74 102.32

24 HANRAHAN Jonah U23 5 102.86 22 104.63 2 97.94 27 101.24 21 109.50 8 115.32 10 102.09 17 105.28 66 103.72

4 LEAVER Sam U23 32 149.28 5 151.85 34 150.53 4 155.60 5 98.17 22 103.39 2 97.27 27 100.31 54 118.52

15 MAYER Thomas U23 45 204.27 0 207.78 8 106.35 20 109.93 6 100.37 21 105.71 14 104.65 13 107.92 54 107.85

7 MCDONALD Edward U23 38 167.60 3 170.48 13 107.47 15 111.09 10 102.17 17 107.60 6 99.59 21 102.70 53 107.13

8 WILLIAMS Gwion Junior 7 104.18 20 105.97 10 106.62 18 110.21 19 107.57 9 113.29 12 103.15 15 106.37 53 107.52

13 CURRY Matthew Senior 8 105.49 19 107.30 40 179.49 0 185.54 11 102.52 16 107.97 9 101.43 18 104.60 53 106.63

10 BROWN Ben U23 10 108.38 17 110.24 9 106.44 19 110.03 13 103.37 14 108.87 11 102.5 16 105.70 52 108.20

23 WYLLIE Oscar U23 4 101.82 23 103.57 11 106.90 17 110.50 18 107.37 10 113.08 18 105.88 9 109.19 50 107.75

11 DICKINSON Edward U23 39 167.80 2 170.68 7 105.16 21 108.70 22 110.08 7 115.93 5 98.86 22 101.95 50 108.86

18 ROBB Murray U23 13 112.40 14 114.33 12 106.92 16 110.52 7 100.39 20 105.73 21 109 7 112.41 50 109.55

1 SWETNAM Huw Senior 9 108.27 18 110.13 19 117.74 10 121.71 8 101.48 19 106.88 15 104.95 12 108.23 49 108.41

6 KEVANE Luke U23 11 109.93 16 111.82 35 153.56 3 158.73 12 103.00 15 108.48 16 105.2 11 108.49 42 109.60

17 NABILI Nathan U23 25 128.29 7 130.50 15 112.11 13 115.89 14 105.84 13 111.47 13 104.11 14 107.36 40 111.57

14 WALLING Callum Senior 12 111.99 15 113.92 48 369.06 0 381.50 15 105.96 12 111.60 17 105.43 10 108.72 37 111.41

25 THOMAS Dominic Junior 15 115.74 13 117.73 14 108.42 14 112.07 36 123.35 1 129.91 22 110.85 6 114.31 33 114.71

22 KIRBY Harry Junior 18 120.26 11 122.33 18 117.50 11 121.46 17 106.92 11 112.61 19 106.11 8 109.43 33 114.50

20 LIPPEK Anton Senior 19 120.39 10 122.46 22 121.37 8 125.46 23 112.13 6 118.09 24 111.59 5 115.08 24 118.54

16 BROWN Cody U23 41 174.72 1 177.72 16 115.61 12 119.51 24 113.30 5 119.33 50 160.11 0 165.11 18 134.65

44 RIDLEY Hayden Junior 20 120.86 9 122.94 26 133.45 6 137.95 55 222.50 0 234.33 47 143.62 1 148.11 16 136.33

42 MITCHELL Jake Junior 37 165.09 4 167.93 21 120.95 9 125.03 35 122.25 2 128.75 29 115.85 3 119.47 16 124.42

36 SNOWDEN Oliver U23 23 122.56 8 124.67 23 129.19 7 133.54 38 123.80 0 130.38 51 181.71 0 187.39 15 129.53

53 MCKENNA Harry U23 27 133.83 6 136.13 28 137.62 5 142.26 34 122.02 3 128.51 42 129.31 2 133.35 14 132.66

51 WELTON Efan Junior 44 188.54 0 191.78 36 154.18 2 159.38 33 121.97 4 128.46 58 221.28 0 228.19 6 159.87

46 LAW Jacob U23 0 995.00 0 0.00 39 176.79 0 182.75 50 179.89 0 189.46 26 113.24 4 116.78 4 162.99
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
Senior_C1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

822  MILLER Ellis U23 2 118.30  27 100.96 7 140.44  20 121.85 1 115.46 30 100.00 1 120.49   30 100.00 87 100.32

818 WOODS Kimberley Senior 1 117.18 30 100.00 2 116.71 27 101.26 8 139.21 19 120.57 2 121.31 27 100.68 84 100.65

816 FORROW Bethan Senior 3 122.08 25 104.18 1 115.26 30 100.00 2 118.98 27 103.05 7 130.47 20 108.28 82 102.41

809 OGILVIE Sophie Senior 4 127.14 23 108.50 4 127.75 23 110.84 3 119.26 25 103.29 5 124.24 22 103.11 71 104.97

801 SPICER Phoebe Senior 13 175.21 14 149.52 3 122.71 25 106.46 19 232.07 11 201.00 3 121.68 25 100.99 64 118.99

806 STERRY Sadie U23 10 144.98 17 123.72 9 144.44 18 125.32 6 133.10 21 115.28 4 123.07 23 102.14 62 113.71

808 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Joanna U23 6 132.27 21 112.88 6 135.02 21 117.14 7 136.12 20 117.89 10 135.9 17 112.79 62 114.27

802 ELLIS Rachel U23 8 141.77 19 120.98 8 143.24 19 124.28 4 130.08 23 112.66 9 135.22 18 112.23 61 115.29

807 SHATTOCK Katie U23 12 171.78 15 146.59 16 205.76 12 178.52 5 130.89 22 113.36 6 129.15 21 107.19 58 122.38

813 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 7 133.56 20 113.98 10 145.29 17 126.05 10 144.25 17 124.94 12 143.55 15 119.14 54 119.35

815 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 163.78 16 139.77 14 178.35 13 154.74 9 141.59 18 122.63 15 151.25 12 125.53 47 129.31

805 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 5 130.63 22 111.48 5 132.52 22 114.97 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 44 0.00

804 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 143.94 18 122.84 11 146.51 16 127.11 20 241.70 10 209.34 21 257.17 9 213.44 44 153.10

810 RHODES Hannah U23 16 189.82 11 161.99 12 150.07 15 130.20 21 256.26 9 221.95 11 137.37 16 114.01 42 135.40

811 COLLINS Aimee U23 15 189.28 12 161.53 13 170.32 14 147.77 24 269.97 7 233.82 14 149.93 13 124.43 39 144.58

825 HOLMES Chloe Junior 20 213.07 9 181.83 19 210.04 10 182.23 12 157.21 15 136.16 17 172.25 11 142.96 36 153.65

812 LYNDON Kate U23 0 999.00 0 0.00 0 999.00 0 0.00 11 151.66 16 131.35 8 134.14 19 111.33 35 0.00

821 KENNAN Lorelei Junior 14 182.37 13 155.63 23 252.50 8 219.07 14 165.98 14 143.76 22 259.45 8 215.33 35 171.57

817 TAUNT Robyn Junior 23 241.84 8 206.38 18 209.56 11 181.82 17 174.42 13 151.07 18 181.69 10 150.79 34 161.22

819 CAMERON Sophie Junior 18 200.69 10 171.27 22 233.50 9 202.59 18 177.17 12 153.45 23 309.7 7 257.03 31 175.77

820 OWEN Charlotte Junior 24 355.75 7 303.59 24 308.19 7 267.39 23 268.86 8 232.86 13 146.18 14 121.32 29 207.19
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
U23_C1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

401  ROYLE Luc U23 5 109.92  23 105.63 5 107.13  23 105.44 2 104.62 30 102.61 3 106.05   25 102.57 78 102.59

407 SMITH Philip U23 10 118.74 18 114.11 7 111.88 21 110.12 7 120.29 21 117.98 4 110.18 23 106.57 65 108.34

403 MCDONALD Edward U23 7 116.43 21 111.89 26 171.21 9 168.51 4 112.35 25 110.19 10 113.95 18 110.21 64 110.20

409 MAYER William U23 11 119.70 17 115.03 8 112.29 20 110.52 28 174.90 7 171.54 5 110.5 22 106.88 59 108.70

405 PEZZAIOLI Vittorio U23 8 118.09 20 113.48 18 139.61 14 137.41 27 162.07 8 158.95 7 111.91 21 108.24 55 110.86

429 ROZENTALS Kurts-Adams U23 4 109.42 25 105.15 4 105.66 25 104.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 50 104.57

406 KEEN Gabriel U23 12 121.62 16 116.87 27 176.80 8 174.02 6 116.96 22 114.71 19 132.16 12 127.83 50 115.79

423 AYSAN Talu Junior 19 146.65 12 140.93 9 117.40 19 115.55 15 127.83 14 125.37 12 116.78 16 112.95 49 114.25

416 MILLER Leo Junior 15 131.96 15 126.81 15 130.79 15 128.73 17 129.81 12 127.31 13 117.92 15 114.05 45 120.43

414 ARDEN Lewis Junior 24 183.92 8 176.74 14 128.99 16 126.96 8 121.12 20 118.79 33 268.54 7 259.73 44 122.88

417 MITCHELL Jake Junior 18 145.76 13 140.07 20 141.77 12 139.54 10 124.93 18 122.53 16 122.75 13 118.73 44 120.63

418 WRIGHT Isaac Junior 16 135.28 14 130.00 28 185.35 7 182.43 11 124.95 17 122.55 29 228.06 8 220.58 39 126.27

430 TELFER Matthew Junior 25 184.61 7 177.41 29 192.83 6 189.79 14 126.81 15 124.37 15 120.5 14 116.55 36 120.46

428 MCKENNA Harry U23 21 150.21 11 144.35 19 140.47 13 138.26 23 140.36 10 137.66 23 138.93 10 134.37 34 136.02

425 SNOWDEN Oliver U23 28 218.54 6 210.01 25 164.90 10 162.30 21 139.28 11 136.60 21 134.59 11 130.18 32 133.39
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
U23_K1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

502  LEAVER Lois U23 1 107.87  30 100.00 2 109.91  27 101.04 2 111.47 27 100.38 1 109.43   30 100.00 87 100.00

521 MILLER Ellis U23 6 118.67 21 110.01 4 111.73 23 102.71 6 116.35 21 104.77 5 114.64 22 104.76 66 103.74

503 KANG Macy U23 5 118.49 22 109.85 27 175.87 3 161.67 7 116.46 20 104.87 7 116.52 20 106.48 62 105.68

509 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 7 119.04 20 110.36 11 131.45 16 120.84 8 121.32 19 109.25 0 999 0 0.00 55 109.80

505 SHATTOCK Katie U23 14 135.28 13 125.41 7 121.80 20 111.97 12 126.04 16 113.50 8 117.83 19 107.68 55 109.82

508 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 122.11 18 113.20 8 123.82 19 113.83 13 126.48 15 113.89 10 122.93 17 112.34 54 112.77

511 ALFER Sofia Junior 17 146.17 10 135.51 12 131.74 15 121.11 9 122.95 18 110.72 9 122.1 18 111.58 51 111.15

506 WALLING Joely U23 10 124.84 17 115.73 10 124.58 17 114.52 11 124.73 17 112.32 17 133.12 11 121.65 51 113.42

512 RHODES Hannah U23 12 131.56 15 121.96 9 123.94 18 113.94 15 128.44 13 115.66 13 128.58 14 117.50 47 114.80

522 FORSTER Sophie Junior 30 198.99 1 184.47 18 150.81 9 138.64 14 128.41 14 115.63 12 127.23 15 116.27 38 115.95

517 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 129.50 16 120.05 14 142.13 13 130.66 22 143.39 8 129.12 26 144.24 3 131.81 37 124.59

520 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 13 133.54 14 123.80 16 144.86 11 133.17 32 159.99 4 144.07 22 141.53 7 129.33 32 126.57

528 HOBBS Maddie Junior 18 153.94 9 142.71 17 150.43 10 138.29 44 295.47 0 266.07 15 132.54 12 121.12 31 129.70

518 NABILI Helena Junior 28 176.15 2 163.30 39 436.80 0 401.54 16 131.83 12 118.71 11 124.32 16 113.61 30 116.16

536 TOMASIK Iga Junior 21 164.23 7 152.25 15 144.65 12 132.97 40 247.71 0 223.06 21 137.15 8 125.33 27 129.15

529 YATES Olwen Junior 16 141.55 11 131.22 19 151.90 8 139.64 48 401.55 0 361.59 25 144.09 4 131.67 23 131.45

542 O'CONNOR Eiri Junior 22 165.41 6 153.34 21 156.16 7 143.56 36 196.93 2 177.33 23 143.15 6 130.81 19 137.19

532 LYNDON Kate U23 0 999.00 0 0.00 0 999.00 0 0.00 26 145.75 5 131.25 14 129.87 13 118.68 18 124.96

534 CAMERON Aimee Junior 19 154.34 8 143.08 29 184.04 1 169.19 47 381.28 0 343.34 19 134.92 9 123.29 18 133.19

530 OWEN Charlotte Junior 31 206.56 0 191.49 35 231.40 0 212.72 23 143.48 7 129.20 18 133.15 10 121.68 17 125.44

533 NADER-HUMPHRIES Sennah U23 23 167.02 5 154.83 28 183.04 2 168.27 19 138.80 10 124.99 44 241.14 0 220.36 17 139.91

523 ELCOCK Lara Junior 32 213.89 0 198.28 24 167.50 6 153.98 24 143.78 6 129.47 24 143.24 5 130.90 17 130.18

537 GRIFFITHS Hanna U23 24 167.16 4 154.96 34 215.97 0 198.54 20 141.47 9 127.39 31 149.29 2 136.43 15 131.91

526 STERRY Sadie U23 25 169.49 3 157.12 0 999.00 0 0.00 18 136.41 11 122.84 0 999 0 0.00 14 139.98

531 TAUNT Robyn Junior 35 226.28 0 209.77 26 175.01 4 160.88 33 166.40 3 149.84 0 998 0 0.00 7 155.36

545 BOWEN Lucy Junior 39 273.88 0 253.90 25 168.56 5 154.95 41 251.01 0 226.03 39 195.64 0 178.78 5 166.87
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025

U23_K1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

24  HANRAHAN Jonah U23 5 102.86  22 104.63 2 97.94    27 101.24 21 109.50 8 115.32 10 102.09   17 105.28 66 102.93

4 LEAVER Sam U23 32 149.28 5 151.85 34 150.53 4 155.60 5 98.17 22 103.39 2 97.27 27 100.31 54 101.85

15 MAYER Thomas U23 45 204.27 0 207.78 8 106.35 20 109.93 6 100.37 21 105.71 14 104.65 13 107.92 54 106.81

7 MCDONALD Edward U23 38 167.60 3 170.48 13 107.47 15 111.09 10 102.17 17 107.60 6 99.59 21 102.70 53 105.15

8 WILLIAMS Gwion Junior 7 104.18 20 105.97 10 106.62 18 110.21 19 107.57 9 113.29 12 103.15 15 106.37 53 106.17

10 BROWN Ben U23 10 108.38 17 110.24 9 106.44 19 110.03 13 103.37 14 108.87 11 102.5 16 105.70 52 107.29

23 WYLLIE Oscar U23 4 101.82 23 103.57 11 106.90 17 110.50 18 107.37 10 113.08 18 105.88 9 109.19 50 106.38

11 DICKINSON Edward U23 39 167.80 2 170.68 7 105.16 21 108.70 22 110.08 7 115.93 5 98.86 22 101.95 50 105.33

18 ROBB Murray U23 13 112.40 14 114.33 12 106.92 16 110.52 7 100.39 20 105.73 21 109 7 112.41 50 108.13

6 KEVANE Luke U23 11 109.93 16 111.82 35 153.56 3 158.73 12 103.00 15 108.48 16 105.2 11 108.49 42 108.48

17 NABILI Nathan U23 25 128.29 7 130.50 15 112.11 13 115.89 14 105.84 13 111.47 13 104.11 14 107.36 40 109.42

25 THOMAS Dominic Junior 15 115.74 13 117.73 14 108.42 14 112.07 36 123.35 1 129.91 22 110.85 6 114.31 33 113.19

22 KIRBY Harry Junior 18 120.26 11 122.33 18 117.50 11 121.46 17 106.92 11 112.61 19 106.11 8 109.43 33 111.02

16 BROWN Cody U23 41 174.72 1 177.72 16 115.61 12 119.51 24 113.30 5 119.33 50 160.11 0 165.11 18 119.42

44 RIDLEY Hayden Junior 20 120.86 9 122.94 26 133.45 6 137.95 55 222.50 0 234.33 47 143.62 1 148.11 16 130.44

42 MITCHELL Jake Junior 37 165.09 4 167.93 21 120.95 9 125.03 35 122.25 2 128.75 29 115.85 3 119.47 16 122.25

36 SNOWDEN Oliver U23 23 122.56 8 124.67 23 129.19 7 133.54 38 123.80 0 130.38 51 181.71 0 187.39 15 127.53

53 MCKENNA Harry U23 27 133.83 6 136.13 28 137.62 5 142.26 34 122.02 3 128.51 42 129.31 2 133.35 14 130.93

51 WELTON Efan Junior 44 188.54 0 191.78 36 154.18 2 159.38 33 121.97 4 128.46 58 221.28 0 228.19 6 143.92

46 LAW Jacob U23 0 995.00 0 0.00 39 176.79 0 182.75 50 179.89 0 189.46 26 113.24 4 116.78 4 149.76
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
U23_C1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

822  MILLER Ellis U23 2 118.30  27 100.96 7 140.44  20 121.85 1 115.46 30 100.00 1 120.49   30 100.00 87 100.00

806 STERRY Sadie U23 10 144.98 17 123.72 9 144.44 18 125.32 6 133.10 21 115.28 4 123.07 23 102.14 62 108.71

808 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Joanna U23 6 132.27 21 112.88 6 135.02 21 117.14 7 136.12 20 117.89 10 135.90 17 112.79 62 112.83

802 ELLIS Rachel U23 8 141.77 19 120.98 8 143.24 19 124.28 4 130.08 23 112.66 9 135.22 18 112.23 61 112.44

807 SHATTOCK Katie U23 12 171.78 15 146.59 16 205.76 12 178.52 5 130.89 22 113.36 6 129.15 21 107.19 58 110.28

813 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 7 133.56 20 113.98 10 145.29 17 126.05 10 144.25 17 124.94 12 143.55 15 119.14 54 116.56

815 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 163.78 16 139.77 14 178.35 13 154.74 9 141.59 18 122.63 15 151.25 12 125.53 47 124.08

805 BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 5 130.63 22 111.48 5 132.52 22 114.97 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 44 113.23

804 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 143.94 18 122.84 11 146.51 16 127.11 20 241.70 10 209.34 21 257.17 9 213.44 44 124.97

810 RHODES Hannah U23 16 189.82 11 161.99 12 150.07 15 130.20 21 256.26 9 221.95 11 137.37 16 114.01 42 122.11

811 COLLINS Aimee U23 15 189.28 12 161.53 13 170.32 14 147.77 24 269.97 7 233.82 14 149.93 13 124.43 39 136.10

825 HOLMES Chloe Junior 20 213.07 9 181.83 19 210.04 10 182.23 12 157.21 15 136.16 17 172.25 11 142.96 36 139.56

812 LYNDON Kate U23 0 999.00 0 0.00 0 999.00 0 0.00 11 151.66 16 131.35 8 134.14 19 111.33 35 121.34

821 KENNAN Lorelei Junior 14 182.37 13 155.63 23 252.50 8 219.07 14 165.98 14 143.76 22 259.45 8 215.33 35 149.69

817 TAUNT Robyn Junior 23 241.84 8 206.38 18 209.56 11 181.82 17 174.42 13 151.07 18 181.69 10 150.79 34 150.93

819 CAMERON Sophie Junior 18 200.69 10 171.27 22 233.50 9 202.59 18 177.17 12 153.45 23 309.7 7 257.03 31 162.36

820 OWEN Charlotte Junior 24 355.75 7 303.59 24 308.19 7 267.39 23 268.86 8 232.86 13 146.18 14 121.32 29 177.09

Junior_C1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

423  AYSAN Talu Junior 19 146.65  22 140.93 9 117.40  30 115.55 15 127.83 22 125.37 12 116.78   30 112.95 60 112.95

414 ARDEN Lewis Junior 24 183.92 20 176.74 14 128.99 27 126.96 8 121.12 30 118.79 33 268.54 15 259.73 57 118.79

416 MILLER Leo Junior 15 131.96 27 126.81 15 130.79 25 128.73 17 129.81 21 127.31 13 117.92 27 114.05 54 114.05

1403 KENT Thomas Junior 13 131.31 30 126.19 23 143.89 20 141.62 20 134.94 20 132.35 31 232.74 16 225.11 50 126.19

417 MITCHELL Jake Junior 18 145.76 23 140.07 20 141.77 21 139.54 10 124.93 27 122.53 16 122.75 22 118.73 50 118.73

418 WRIGHT Isaac Junior 16 135.28 25 130.00 28 185.35 19 182.43 11 124.95 25 122.55 29 228.06 17 220.58 50 122.55

434 CLEATOR Alex Junior 31 254.28 16 244.36 17 138.69 22 136.51 30 184.52 16 180.97 14 119.75 25 115.82 47 115.82

430 TELFER Matthew Junior 25 184.61 19 177.41 29 192.83 18 189.79 14 126.81 23 124.37 15 120.5 23 116.55 46 116.55

1402 REEVES Sebastian Junior 20 149.40 21 143.57 16 135.24 23 133.11 29 178.92 17 175.48 20 134.52 20 130.11 44 130.11

1407 ROSS Alistair Junior 27 208.38 18 200.25 31 287.14 16 282.62 24 146.24 19 143.43 17 126 21 121.87 40 121.87

1406 SUTCLIFFE Toby Junior 30 253.15 17 243.27 30 211.07 17 207.75 25 147.82 18 144.98 25 147.42 18 142.59 36 142.59

1405 BLYTHE Abel Junior 32 329.66 15 316.80 32 315.88 15 310.91 33 445.55 15 436.99 22 138.66 19 134.11 34 134.11
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025

Junior_K1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

509  BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 7 119.04  30 110.36 11 131.45  27 120.84 8 121.32 30 109.25 0 999.00   0 0.00 60 109.25

508 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 122.11 27 113.20 8 123.82 30 113.83 13 126.48 25 113.89 10 122.93 27 112.34 57 112.34

511 ALFER Sofia Junior 17 146.17 21 135.51 12 131.74 25 121.11 9 122.95 27 110.72 9 122.10 30 111.58 57 110.72

517 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 129.50 25 120.05 14 142.13 23 130.66 22 143.39 20 129.12 26 144.24 14 131.81 48 120.05

518 NABILI Helena Junior 28 176.15 14 163.30 39 436.80 7 401.54 16 131.83 22 118.71 11 124.32 25 113.61 47 113.61

522 FORSTER Sophie Junior 30 198.99 12 184.47 18 150.81 19 138.64 14 128.41 23 115.63 12 127.23 23 116.27 46 115.63

520 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 13 133.54 23 123.80 16 144.86 21 133.17 32 159.99 16 144.07 22 141.53 18 129.33 44 123.80

528 HOBBS Maddie Junior 18 153.94 20 142.71 17 150.43 20 138.29 44 295.47 8 266.07 15 132.54 22 121.12 42 121.12

536 TOMASIK Iga Junior 21 164.23 18 152.25 15 144.65 22 132.97 40 247.71 12 223.06 21 137.15 19 125.33 41 125.33

529 YATES Olwen Junior 16 141.55 22 131.22 19 151.90 18 139.64 48 401.55 6 361.59 25 144.09 15 131.67 40 131.22

530 OWEN Charlotte Junior 31 206.56 11 191.49 35 231.40 8 212.72 23 143.48 19 129.20 18 133.15 21 121.68 40 121.68

534 CAMERON Aimee Junior 19 154.34 19 143.08 29 184.04 11 169.19 47 381.28 7 343.34 19 134.92 20 123.29 39 123.29

1501 HOLMES Chloe Junior 29 178.68 13 165.64 23 165.08 15 151.76 21 142.17 21 128.02 30 148.11 13 135.35 36 128.02

523 ELCOCK Lara Junior 32 213.89 10 198.28 24 167.50 14 153.98 24 143.78 18 129.47 24 143.24 16 130.90 34 129.47

542 O'CONNOR Eiri Junior 22 165.41 17 153.34 21 156.16 16 143.56 36 196.93 14 177.33 23 143.15 17 130.81 34 130.81

1503 KENNAN Lorelei Junior 26 170.91 16 158.44 20 152.81 17 140.48 38 221.48 13 199.44 40 210.3 10 192.18 33 140.48

1509 SCOTT Holly Junior 27 172.31 15 159.74 30 196.76 10 180.88 31 156.34 17 140.78 35 176.76 12 161.53 32 140.78

531 TAUNT Robyn Junior 35 226.28 8 209.77 26 175.01 12 160.88 33 166.40 15 149.84 0 998 0 0.00 27 149.84

545 BOWEN Lucy Junior 39 273.88 7 253.90 25 168.56 13 154.95 41 251.01 11 226.03 39 195.64 11 178.78 24 154.95

1504 JONES Cari Junior 33 218.01 9 202.10 32 199.07 9 183.00 42 269.80 10 242.95 41 212.95 9 194.60 19 183.00

1506 LANCASTER Evie Junior 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 43 276.35 9 248.85 45 298.51 8 272.79 17 248.85
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025
Junior_K1M_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

8  WILLIAMS Gwion Junior 7 104.18  30 105.97 10 106.62  30 110.21 19 107.57 27 113.29 12 103.15   30 106.37 60 105.97

22 KIRBY Harry Junior 18 120.26 23 122.33 18 117.50 25 121.46 17 106.92 30 112.61 19 106.11 27 109.43 57 109.43

25 THOMAS Dominic Junior 15 115.74 27 117.73 14 108.42 27 112.07 36 123.35 20 129.91 22 110.85 25 114.31 54 112.07

63 CLEATOR Alex Junior 16 115.99 25 117.98 20 120.38 23 124.44 54 217.87 12 229.46 28 115.33 23 118.93 48 117.98

39 WRIGHT Theo Junior 24 125.29 20 127.44 29 139.37 17 144.07 27 117.95 25 124.22 31 117.56 21 121.23 46 121.23

1006 WATKINS Ben Junior 22 122.05 21 124.15 24 131.45 21 135.88 29 120.20 23 126.59 33 121.02 20 124.80 44 124.15

42 MITCHELL Jake Junior 37 165.09 13 167.93 21 120.95 22 125.03 35 122.25 21 128.75 29 115.85 22 119.47 44 119.47

44 RIDLEY Hayden Junior 20 120.86 22 122.94 26 133.45 19 137.95 55 222.50 11 234.33 47 143.62 15 148.11 41 122.94

1016 CLARKE Dan Junior 42 175.73 11 178.75 25 132.82 20 137.30 46 161.36 16 169.94 37 123.36 17 127.21 37 127.21

1014 REEVES Sebastian Junior 40 173.76 12 176.75 27 134.01 18 138.53 39 124.30 19 130.91 44 133.03 16 137.19 37 130.91

51 WELTON Efan Junior 44 188.54 9 191.78 36 154.18 14 159.38 33 121.97 22 128.46 58 221.28 10 228.19 36 128.46

1019 PRESTON Josef Junior 30 140.61 17 143.03 33 147.74 15 152.72 42 129.01 18 135.87 36 123.33 18 127.18 36 127.18

1011 LEONARD Charlie Junior 27 133.83 19 136.13 30 140.79 16 145.53 56 234.79 10 247.28 53 188.57 12 194.46 35 136.13

1029 JOHNSON Joel Junior 35 157.99 15 160.71 46 291.52 8 301.34 43 131.18 17 138.16 56 199.39 11 205.62 32 138.16

1004 ROSS Alistair Junior 43 182.16 10 185.29 41 179.56 12 185.61 59 275.72 9 290.38 34 122.57 19 126.40 31 126.40

1024 JONES Callum Junior 49 351.21 7 357.25 37 157.04 13 162.33 49 174.05 14 183.31 48 155.23 14 160.08 28 160.08

1045 HARTE Logan Junior 29 139.21 18 141.60 45 291.09 9 300.90 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 27 141.60

1028 PHILLPOTTS Joshua Junior 36 159.90 14 162.65 44 211.79 10 218.93 52 207.61 13 218.65 49 157.47 13 162.39 27 162.39

1030 DE SILVA Cally Junior 48 242.79 8 246.96 43 195.66 11 202.25 48 169.13 15 178.13 59 243.01 9 250.60 26 178.13

1025 KENT Thomas Junior 31 147.11 16 149.64 0 999.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 16 149.64

Junior_C1W_Final

Bib Name Cat R1_Rank R1_Tot R1_Pts R1_% R2_Rank R2_Tot R2_Pts R2_% R3_Rank R3_Tot R3_Pts R3_% R4_Rank R4_Tot R4_Pts R4_% Tot_Pts Avg_%

805  BLYTHE-SHIELDS Zoe Junior 5 130.63  30 111.48 5 132.52  30 114.97 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 -         0 0.00 60 111.48

813 MCMULLINS Darcey Junior 7 133.56 27 113.98 10 145.29 27 126.05 10 144.25 27 124.94 12 143.55 30 119.14 57 113.98

815 WILDE Jasmine Junior 11 163.78 23 139.77 14 178.35 23 154.74 9 141.59 30 122.63 15 151.25 25 125.53 55 122.63

804 KONTCHAKOV Arina Junior 9 143.94 25 122.84 11 146.51 25 127.11 20 241.70 20 209.34 21 257.17 21 213.44 50 122.84

825 HOLMES Chloe Junior 20 213.07 20 181.83 19 210.04 21 182.23 12 157.21 25 136.16 17 172.25 23 142.96 48 136.16

820 OWEN Charlotte Junior 24 355.75 18 303.59 24 308.19 18 267.39 23 268.86 19 232.86 13 146.18 27 121.32 46 121.32

821 KENNAN Lorelei Junior 14 182.37 22 155.63 23 252.50 19 219.07 14 165.98 23 143.76 22 259.45 20 215.33 45 143.76

817 TAUNT Robyn Junior 23 241.84 19 206.38 18 209.56 22 181.82 17 174.42 22 151.07 18 181.69 22 150.79 44 150.79

819 CAMERON Sophie Junior 18 200.69 21 171.27 22 233.50 20 202.59 18 177.17 21 153.45 23 309.7 19 257.03 42 153.45
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025

Senior Women Kayak Cross Selection 2025 (*U23's) Senior Men Kayak Cross Selection 2025 (*U23)
POS Athlete Race 1 

TT

Race 1 

H2H

Race 2 

TT

Race 2 

H2H

Best 3 

Results

POS Race 1 

TT

Race 1 

H2H

Race 2 

TT

Race 2 

H2H

Best 3 

Results

1 K Woods 1

2 L.Leaver* 2 4 1 1 4 2 3 3 1 1 5

3 N.Setchell 1 1 2 5 4 3 1 1 4 4 6

4 K.Shattock* 8 3 4 3 10 4 2 2 3 7 7

5 S.Ogilive 4 5 6 4 13 5 4 5 2 5 11

6 M.Kang* 12 9 3 2 14 6 5 4 5 8 14

7 E.Miller* 3 2 12 9 14 7 7 7 7 3 17

8 J.Walling* 7 7 5 6 18 8 8 6 8 6 20

9 H.Rhodes* 6 6 7 8 19 9 6 8 9 13 23

10 J.Blythe-Shields* 5 8 11 99 24 10 20 20 6 2 28

11 S.Sterry* 9 12 8 7 24 11 10 9 13 9 28

12 H.Griffith* 11 10 9 10 29 12 14 11 11 11 33

13 S.Nader-Humphries* 10 11 10 99 31 13 17 17 10 10 37

14 15 16 12 12 39

15 9 12 19 19 40

16 12 14 15 15 41

17 16 10 17 17 43

18 11 13 20 20 44

19 13 15 18 18 46

20 19 19 14 14 47

21 18 18 16 16 50

A.Bialek

J.Law*

Athlete

Pre-Selected Pre-Selected

O.Snowden*

C.Walling

C.Brown*

M.Robb*

B.Brown*

N.Nabilli*

L.Kevane*

D.Paterson

J.Hanrahan*

O.Wyllie*

A.Lippek

P.Smith*

J.Clarke

S.Leaver*

J.Dickson

B.Haylett

J.Brown

T.Mayer*

E.McDonald*
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Slalom Kayak Cross Selection 2025

Junior Women Kayak Cross Selection 2025 Junior Men Kayak Cross Selection 2025 
POS Athlete Race 1 

TT

Race 1 

H2H

Race 2 

TT

Race 2 

H2H

Best 3 

Results

POS Race 1 

TT

Race 1 

H2H

Race 2 

TT

Race 2 

H2H

Best 3 

Results

1 A.Kontchakov 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 3

2 O.Yates 3 2 2 2 6 2 2 2 2 4 6

3 D.McMullins 2 3 3 3 8 3 7 4 3 2 9

4 J.Wilde 4 4 5 7 13 4 4 3 4 7 11

5 S.Alfer 5 5 4 5 14 5 3 7 5 6 14

6 L.Elcock 10 9 6 6 21 6 5 5 6 5 15

7 E.O'Connor 13 10 8 4 22 7 6 8 15 10 24

8 R.Taunt 8 7 12 10 25 8 8 6 11 11 25

9 A.Cameron 6 6 13 14 26 9 16 16 8 3 27

10 C.Owen 11 12 7 8 26 10 17 17 7 8 30

11 I.Tomasik 7 8 15 15 30 11 13 9 9 12 30

12 H.Nabili 15 16 9 9 33 12 10 12 13 9 31

13 H.Scott 14 15 10 12 36 13 9 10 12 14 31

14 S.Cameron 16 11 14 11 36 14 15 15 10 13 38

15 C.Homes 12 14 11 13 36 15 14 14 14 15 42

16 L.Kennan 9 13 16 16 38 16 12 13 19 19 44

17 20 20 16 16 52

18 18 18 17 17 52

19 19 19 18 18 55

20 11 11 99 99 121

J.Phillpotts

T.Sutcliffe

L.Harte

A.Dixon

T.Kent

S.Reeves

C.Da Silva

J.Johnson

J.Preston

J.Mitchell

B.Watkins

D.Clarke

L.Arden

E.Welton

C.Leonard

Athlete

G.Williams

H.Kirby

D.Thomas

H.Ridley

L.Miller

Print Date: 15/04/25 Official Final Results Page 12 of 12


